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1. Attomey and Client #=57. ::-.naug
Supreme Court of Appeals is final arbi-
ter of legal ethics prohlems and-must make
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Virginia State Bar (’the,Committeq’)spee- -
ommends . that'ﬂus,(‘;ourt suspead, dheully ¢ .
cense-to practmeqlaw*nl f.heargsponde.gg
David M. Charonis, forchis failyre to.eoms-
plywith the g pqrme&:présﬂ,ce. planysub-_,
mitted, to.and, approved;by, tbe £
the Commitfee in accopdance with ourdeci:

sion, in;, Commitiee, pn, .,L-egqlsEt{Lrgg,},v.
Charonts, — W.Va, —, 400 S.E.24 2165
(1990).* “Upon cons:deratxou ‘of this>Casel: -
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we agree with the Committes and order. the

_ suspension of the respondent’s license to

practice law.
In Commiitee on Legal E’thm o Chmn-
onis, .supra, the respondent’s license .to
practice law was suspended by this Court.
for two months hased upon the respon-:
dent's conduct in refusing to communicate

with his client in an unemployment compen- -
_sation case in violation of DR 6-101(AX3)*"

and DR T-101{AX1) ? of the Code of Profes-
sional Responsibility and. in failing te-re-.
turn his client's file after. he was :dis-:
charged in violation of DR 2-110(A}2)4of°

‘the .Code -of ‘Professional . Responsibility.

We also ordered Mr: Charonis.to submit to
the Committee a proposed -plan:for a one:.:

year supervised pract:ee Id. at-—-—- 400_.

S.E.2d:at 280. - - 2 REatahl

The Committee received a proposed plan
for supervised practice on March 15, 1991.
Arthur M. Recht; who was_then serving as-
chairman’ of the Committee, reviewed the "
plan and requested cértdin ‘modifications. -

e d ] toatann o

An amended supervmed pra.chce plan

' was subsequently submitted. “Under the.
amended plan,.the respondentwas requn-ed .

to submit - det.aﬂed weekly status reports
regardmg hlB cases and office procedures
to his supermmg at:horney who. was re-
sponsible for monitoring the mpondent‘s‘
practice. After re\nemng the status’ re-
ports, the supervising 'attorney “wad ‘then
reqmred to forward them to the West Vir-
ginia State Bar. «'Ifhgﬁmydgd supervised
practice plan was- appmved“by the current
chairman of the Committee, Charles M.

Love, III, by order dated May 6, 1991.

attorney and the State Bar for a period of one
year.

2. DR 6-101AX3) of the Code of Professional
Responsibility (1985) reads: "(A) A lawyer shall
m". .. (3) Neglect a legal matter entrusted to

3. DR 7-101(AX1) of the Code of Professional
Responsibility (1985) reads, in pertinent part:
“(A) A lawyer shail not intentionatly: (1) Fail to
seek the lawful objectives of his client through
reasonably available means permitted by law
and the Disciplinary Rules{.]"”

4. DR 2-110{AX2) of the Code of Professional

" Responsibility {1985) reads:

- those reports had-been: prepared.and:forsa: STy "'r

oyeard .. ..

" On July 10, 1991, the respondent’s supér)
vising attorney was contacted by the State! :
Bar counsel concerning the ‘respondent'ss i
failure to. submit weekly' status reportaiz .
The supervising attorney advised the Statei!

Bar counsel that he had received only one

status . report and that -his attempts to

prompt the respondent to comply with the;,

plan were unsuccessful. - The State :Bax:
counsel . then sent a letter to the respons;

dent, by certified mail, advising him that,
compliance with the plan was e:n:pectued,,onq “
or before July 20, 1991.,..The respondent - i
did - not  answer, t.he ‘State Bar, counsells, . A
letter. . - .- - TnITY TS :

The Gouumttee filed a petmon with Ifhisd
“Court oh July 22, 1991; requésting thatThéo.
respondent’s licénse to practice law be'sust 4
pended- for failingto :comply with-the-snib L
pervised practice plan;- In.his answer:tol
the petition, .the ‘respondent admitted:thatv -
there had been.asdelay on his behalf in?
providing the reports 'to his::supervising -
attorney and represented to the Court:thato

warded. to- the .supervising ‘attorney>iThe] = - i
respondent requested that this" Courtimoto -
impose the suspension of his.lcense wndv
suggested that. he .follow. the .supervised .
practice , plan for another penod of ;ones

1) A.Ithoughs “the-*%
made by’ the Couimilttes®aré o Wgﬁ!ﬁq
substantial’ conmderajnon,"fh:d‘ﬁou&%ﬂw
thé‘”ﬁltfmate ‘décisions” i-é“g'ar"ding
nary Tarictions 48 we recognized i s§IH
point"8”of Committeé ‘ou'Legal E‘ﬁnci‘ay“
Bliir; 114 "WV, ? 19457327 S B12d A

: (R B I MRS b.'i'.;s,..-!@ﬁ‘"L
Imany evem.,p.l,awyer shall nat with
from employment until he has taken reason-
able steps to avoid foreseeable prejudice:to .
the rights of his client, including giving due .
notice to his client, allowing time for employ--
ment of other counsel, delivering to the client - -
all papers and property to which the client is
entitled, and complymg with applicable laws
and rules. :

8. The respondent represented that he was expe-
riencing *a severe lack of funds to hire typing -
services due to recent health care bills in excess ™
of $130,000.00 and a general lack of client reve- - .
nue.”
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(1984): ‘“This Court is the final arbiter of
legal ethics problems and must make.the
ultimate decisions about public reprimands,
suspensions or - annulments of attomeys B
licenses to practice law."” :

In Committee on Legal Ethics v. Chﬂf‘-
onis, supra, the Committee recommended
that the respondent’s license to prictice
law be suspended for a six-month period.
We chose not to follow the Committee’s -
recommendation. * ‘Instead, we only sus-’
pended the respondent’s license to practice-
law for two months because he refused to
communicate with a client in an unemploy--
ment compensation case in violation of DR
6-101(AX8) and DR 7-101(A)X1) of the Code
of Professional Responsibility (1986), :and.
failed to return his client’s file after he was -
discharged: in violation of DR 2-110(AX2).:
In addition to the two-month suspension, -
we also ordered a.cne-year supervised prac--
tice. .- The purpose of the-supervised plan .
was 10 provide weekly reports of the status -
of the respondent’s casea to. his supervising.,
attorney and the State Bar so that his law:
practice could be monitored .and corrections -
of his practice mathods conld *beemadex
when necessary. - - . - L MR

-[2] “The resporident has alieged that: he
failed to comply with the supervised plnn
because of financial problems which pre--
vented him . from. providing. the. status; re-

- ports to - hxq superyising, attorney, , Iel:m

there is nothmg m.i.he_rmord which. sug-.
gests . that the. respondent dmclosed theaa
problema ho hzs.superuamg attnmey ror
even. attempted to eomply mth the plan,

In- fact, the-reapondent's supervming aﬂ‘.or- :

ney and the State Bar prompted him to
comply with the supervised practice plan,

e e
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but the respondent lgnored their requests

for compliance. - . - I0GETE ;
Although the Committee has réconrd | 3

~ mended that the respondent’s licenseato -~ t\
practice law be suspended for his failure.too - tg
comply with the supervised practice plan;y ‘1

the Committee has not stated the length of}
time they recommend the suspension to:bes . |
in effect. : In the previous compliint filedv . :
by the Committee against Mr, Charenis, we=
did.not follow the. Committee’s recommen<s y
dation of ‘a six-month suspension anddmiz = .
posed a lesser sanction upon-Mr.:Charonissy -
Howaever,. the record -indieates that:yMris |
Charonis made no. attemptsto -work withiy !
his supervising attorney and the.StateBa'N l
and failed ‘to.comply with the superiised: .
plan imposed by this Court.:iThereforeyy - - 1
based on his failure fo comply: with:the2 4
sanction imposed -by this Court,, we E;:on- 1
clude that the respondent’s license to. prac; }
tice law .should be_ suspended for M “
of _one _year. . We shall also. requ.lre_}{qm - R
Charonis. to rennburse ‘the Committee ﬁg.rq PPN |
the costs it has mcurred in conneethn wrgh S I;
this proceeding “See Commsttee ‘jLé‘gat Sy,
Bthics v’ Simrions, ~— W.Va Z5=P g9 0 7 o,y
S.E2d-894 " (i990); * Commtttee on Legﬂi“ g
Ethics's, White, — W.Va. 2349 §.it2d”
919 (1986); ‘Committee on Legal Ethics 0" 1
R
4
R

-Pence, 161 ’WVa 240 240 SE2d 668’

(1917). , P
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